

DATE: March 28, 2017

CATEGORY: Consent

DEPT.: Fire

TITLE: Ordinance Amending Chapter 14,

Article I, and Chapter 15, Article II Relating to On-Demand Mobile

Fueling (Second Reading)

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt an Ordinance Amending Chapter 14, Article I, and Chapter 15, Article II, of the Mountain View City Code, Relating to On-Demand Mobile Fueling (Attachment 1 to the Council report). (First reading: 6-1; McAlister No)

SUMMARY

On March 21, 2017, the City Council introduced an ordinance amending Chapter 14, Article I, and Chapter 15, Article II relating to on-demand mobile fueling. This is the second reading of the ordinance, which is required by the City Charter. If approved, the ordinance will become law on April 27, 2017, 30 days after the second reading. On March 21, 2017, the City Council also adopted a resolution amending the City of Mountain View Master Fee Schedule, establishing new fees for on-demand mobile fueling operators, mobile fueling sites, and plan review and site inspection which will become effective on April 27, 2017 if the ordinance is adopted.

At the March 21, 2017 meeting, Council requested staff return within one year to provide Council an update on the status of on-demand mobile fueling operations.

FISCAL IMPACT

The permitting and enforcement of on-demand mobile fueling is a new responsibility for the Fire Department, resulting in additional workload for existing staff. New fees adopted to fully recover staff time are as follows:

1. On-Demand Mobile Fueling Operator Permit:

Demonstration and Equipment Inspection

\$170 Hour (2-hour minimum)

(Initial and/or Change in Conditions)

Operator Permit \$170 Annual Renewal

2. On-Demand Mobile Fueling Site Permit:

Plan Review and Site Inspection

\$170 Hour (2-hour minimum)

(Initial and/or Change in Conditions)

Site Permit \$170 Hour Annual Renewal

PUBLIC NOTICING

Agenda posting. The ordinance was published at least two days prior to adoption in accordance with City Charter Section 522.

Prepared by: Approved by:

Jaymae WentkerAudrey Seymour RambergFire MarshalAssistant City Manager

Juan F. Diaz Fire Chief

JW-JFD/7/CAM 197-03-28-17CR-E

Attachment: 1. Ordinance, Chapter 14, Article I and Chapter 15, Article II